

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 17-72260  
Consolidated with Docket Nos. 17-72501, 17-72968,  
17-73290, 17-73383, 17-73390**

---

SAFER CHEMICALS, HEALTHY FAMILIES et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY et al.,  
*Respondents.*

IPC INTERNATIONAL, INC. et al.,  
*Respondents-Intervenors.*

---

*On Petition for Review of Final Rules of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency*

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONERS:**

**ALASKA COMMUNITY ACTION ON TOXICS; ALLIANCE OF NURSES FOR HEALTHY ENVIRONMENTS; ASBESTOS DISEASE AWARENESS ORGANIZATION; CAPE FEAR RIVER WATCH; ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND; ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH STRATEGY CENTER; ENVIRONMENTAL WORKING GROUP; LEARNING DISABILITIES ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA; NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL; SAFER CHEMICALS, HEALTHY FAMILIES; SIERRA CLUB; UNION OF CONCERNED SCIENTISTS; UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO/CLC; VERMONT PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP; and WE ACT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE**

Dated: April 16, 2018

*Counsel listed on the following page*

Sarah C. Tallman  
Natural Resources Defense Council  
20 North Wacker Drive  
Suite 1600  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 651-7918

Nancy S. Marks  
Natural Resources Defense Council  
40 West 20th Street  
New York, NY 10011  
(212) 727-4414

*Counsel for Petitioners Alliance of  
Nurses for Healthy Environments;  
Cape Fear River Watch; and Natural  
Resources Defense Council*

Robert M. Sussman  
Sussman and Associates  
3101 Garfield Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20008  
(202) 716-0118

*Counsel for Petitioners Safer  
Chemicals, Healthy Families;  
Asbestos Disease Awareness  
Organization; and Vermont Public  
Interest Research Group*

Robert P. Stockman  
Environmental Defense Fund  
1875 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 572-3398

*Counsel for Petitioner Environmental  
Defense Fund*

Eve C. Gartner  
Earthjustice  
48 Wall Street, 19th Floor  
New York, NY 10005  
(212) 845-7376

Tosh Sagar  
Earthjustice  
1625 Massachusetts Avenue  
Suite 702  
Washington, DC 20036  
(212) 797-4300

*Counsel for Petitioners Alaska  
Community Action on Toxics;  
Environmental Health Strategy  
Center; Environmental Working  
Group; Learning Disabilities  
Association of America; Sierra Club;  
Union of Concerned Scientists; and  
WE ACT for Environmental Justice*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....vi

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....4

STATUTORY ADDENDUM .....6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

I. The Toxic Substances Control Act.....6

    A. The unfulfilled promise of the 1976 enactment .....6

    B. The 2016 amendments .....8

        1. Prioritization .....9

        2. Risk evaluations.....9

        3. Risk management rules.....11

        4. Obtaining information .....12

II. History of the Framework Rules .....12

    A. The proposed Rules .....12

    B. Influence of Dr. Nancy Beck over the final Framework Rules .....13

    C. The final Rules .....16

III. Risk evaluation actions to date .....17

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....17

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....18

- ARGUMENT .....21
- I. The Framework Rules violate TSCA’s mandate that risk evaluations consider all of a chemical’s conditions of use.....21
  - A. TSCA’s plain language requires EPA to include all conditions of use in prioritization and risk evaluations .....23
    - 1. TSCA requires priority designations and risk evaluations to focus on “a chemical substance” as a whole .....23
    - 2. The phrase “the conditions of use” means all conditions of use .....25
  - B. EPA’s conclusion that it may exclude conditions of use is contrary to TSCA’s structure .....26
    - 1. EPA’s pick-and-choose approach cannot be squared with the overall structure of TSCA.....26
    - 2. TSCA’s exception allowing certain partial risk evaluations confirms that comprehensive risk evaluations are the general rule .....29
  - C. Excluding conditions of use will frustrate TSCA’s aim to prevent unreasonable risks to health from toxic chemicals .....30
  - D. EPA’s asserted rationales in support of the pick-and-choose approach fail .....33
    - 1. The two statutory phrases EPA relies on do not grant it discretion to pick and choose .....33
    - 2. EPA’s view that it has unfettered discretion to exclude conditions of use is impermissible and lacks a rational basis .....36
- II. EPA’s use-by-use approach to risk determinations contravenes TSCA’s requirement that EPA make a holistic risk determination for each chemical.....39
- III. EPA has unlawfully rewritten the statutory definition of “conditions of use” to omit certain uses and disposals .....40

- A. A chemical’s “conditions of use” include ongoing and future use and disposal under TSCA’s plain language .....41
- B. EPA’s rewriting of the “conditions of use” definition is contrary to TSCA’s structure and purpose .....45
  - 1. EPA’s definition is at odds with TSCA’s statutory scheme.....45
  - 2. EPA’s rewritten definition defeats TSCA’s core purpose .....47
- C. EPA’s contention that the “conditions of use” definition applies only prospectively is unreasonable .....49
- IV. The Framework Rules are inconsistent with EPA’s obligation to base decisions on “reasonably available” information .....51
  - A. The Risk Evaluation Rule will impermissibly chill the sharing of information by penalizing “incomplete” submissions by the public .....52
  - B. The Framework Rules impermissibly use the factors in TSCA section 26(h) to screen, rather than weigh, information .....55
  - C. The Risk Evaluation Rule unlawfully and arbitrarily permits manufacturers to determine what information is relevant when requesting a risk evaluation.....58
  - D. EPA must consider during prioritization whether it has adequate information to conduct a risk evaluation .....60
- V. Petitioners have standing .....62
  - A. Petitioners have standing to bring this case on behalf of their members .....62
    - 1. Threat of harm from Risk Evaluation Rule .....63
    - 2. Threat of harm from Prioritization Rule.....65
    - 3. These harms are traceable to the Framework Rules and redressable .....66
  - B. Petitioners have organizational and informational standing to challenge the Risk Evaluation Rule .....67

CONCLUSION .....69  
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....73  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....74  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....75

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Akhtar v. Burzynski*,  
384 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2004) .....18

*Am. Canoe Ass’n v. City of Louisa Water & Sewer Comm’n*,  
389 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2004) .....69

*Aragon-Salazar v. Holder*,  
769 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 2014) .....42

*Arrington v. Daniels*,  
516 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2008) .....59

*Barnhart v. Thomas*,  
540 U.S. 20 (2003).....35

*Baur v. Veneman*,  
352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003) .....64

*Bilski v. Kappos*,  
561 U.S. 593 (2010).....29

*Brower v. Evans*,  
257 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2001) .....30

*Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited*,  
404 U.S. 508 (1972).....54

*Cal. Wilderness Coal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy*,  
631 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2011) .....69

*Cent. Delta Water Agency v. United States*,  
306 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2002) .....62

*Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....18, 23, 39, 51



*City of Arlington v. FCC*,  
569 U.S. 290 (2013).....53

*City of L.A. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*,  
307 F.3d 859 (9th Cir. 2002) .....17

*Corrosion Proof Fittings v. EPA*,  
947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991) .....7

*Cottonwood Envtl. Law Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015) .....66

*Covington v. Jefferson Cty.*,  
358 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2004) .....64

*Crandon v. United States*,  
494 U.S. 152 (1990).....30

*Dig. Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers*,  
138 S. Ct. 767 (2018).....41

*Dutcher v. Matheson*,  
840 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2016) .....25

*Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. EPA*,  
636 F.2d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....44

*Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommate.com, LLC*,  
666 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2012) .....68, 69

*Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins*  
524 U.S. 11 (1998).....69

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....26, 45

*Frazier v. Pioneer Americas LLC*,  
455 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 2006) .....25

*Friends of Animals v. Jewell*,  
824 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....69

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*,  
408 U.S. 104 (1972).....55

*Grp. Life & Health Ins. Co. v. Royal Drug Co.*,  
440 U.S. 205 (1979).....23

*Hall v. Norton*,  
266 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2001) .....63

*Hernandez v. Ashcroft*,  
345 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 27

*Horne v. Flores*,  
557 U.S. 433 (2009).....42

*Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n*,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....62

*Idaho Conservation League v. Mumma*,  
956 F.2d 1508 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 67

*In re A Cmty. Voice*,  
878 F.3d 779 (9th Cir. 2017) .....65

*In re Cardelucci*,  
285 F.3d 1231, 1234 (9th Cir. 2002) .....25

*In re Newell Recycling Co.*, 8 E.A.D. 598, TSCA Docket No. VI-659C  
(E.A.B. 1999).....44

*Johnson v. United States*,  
135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....53

*Kaufman v. Allstate N.J. Ins. Co.*,  
561 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2009) .....25

*King v. Burwell*,  
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....26

*Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.*,  
511 U.S. 244 (1994).....51

*McCarthy v. Bronson*,  
500 U.S. 136 (1991).....22

*Milner v. Dep’t of Navy*,  
562 U.S. 562 (2011).....35

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....18, 38, 52

*Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske*,  
800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015) .....69

*Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. EPA*,  
788 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2015) .....55

*Newell Recycling Co. v. U.S. EPA*, 231 F.3d 204 (5th Cir. 2000).....44

*NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.*,  
137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....35

*NRDC, Inc. v. EPA*,  
863 F.2d 1420 (9th Cir. 1988) .....27, 36

*NRDC, Inc. v. U.S. EPA*,  
735 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2013) .....62, 63

*NRDC, Inc. v. Pritzker*,  
828 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016) .....53, 57

*Nw. Forest Res. Council v. Glickman*,  
82 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1996) .....35

*N.Y. Pub. Interest Research Grp. v. Whitman*,  
321 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 2003) .....67

*Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. Dombeck*,  
172 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 1998) .....66

*Portland Gen. Elec. Co. v. Bonneville Power Admin.*,  
501 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2007) .....38

*Ranchers Cattleman Action Legal Fund United Stockgrowers of Am. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
415 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2005) .....18

*Russello v. United States*,  
464 U.S. 16 (1983).....45

*Salmon River Concerned Citizens v. Robertson*,  
32 F.3d 1346 (9th Cir. 1994) .....67

*SEC v. McCarthy*,  
322 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 2003) .....25

*Spencer Enters., Inc. v. United States*,  
345 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2003) .....26

*State v. Mark Marks, P.A.*,  
698 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1997) .....54

*United States v. Crop Growers Corp.*,  
954 F. Supp. 335 (D.D.C. 1997).....54

*United States v. Olson*,  
856 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2017) .....41

*United States v. One Bell Jet Ranger II Helicopter*,  
943 F.2d 1121 (9th Cir. 1991) .....30

*U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA*,  
830 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....34

*Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA*,  
134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....41

*Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.*,  
455 U.S. 489 (1982).....54

*Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Servs.*,  
353 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc) .....22

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....17

15 U.S.C. § 2601(b) .....30, 47, 64, 68

15 U.S.C. § 2602(2) .....28

15 U.S.C. § 2602(4) .....*passim*

15 U.S.C. § 2602(12) .....10, 28, 32

15 U.S.C. § 2603(a)(1).....12

15 U.S.C. § 2603(a)(2).....12

15 U.S.C. § 2604(h) .....25

15 U.S.C. § 2605(a) .....*passim*

15 U.S.C. § 2605(a)(5).....47, 50

15 U.S.C. § 2605(a)(6).....47, 50

15 U.S.C. § 2605(b) .....8, 47

15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(1).....*passim*

15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(2).....17, 23, 24, 31

15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(3).....9, 23, 24, 61

15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(4).....*passim*

15 U.S.C. § 2605(c)(1).....	11, 24
15 U.S.C. § 2605(c)(2).....	25
15 U.S.C. § 2605(e) .....	43
15 U.S.C. § 2605(g)(1).....	25
15 U.S.C. § 2605(i) .....	23
15 U.S.C. § 2605(i)(1) .....	24
15 U.S.C. § 2605(i)(2) .....	24
15 U.S.C. § 2607(b)(4).....	45
15 U.S.C. § 2608(a) .....	27, 28, 50
15 U.S.C. § 2608(b) .....	27
15 U.S.C. § 2608(c) .....	28
15 U.S.C. § 2613(b)(4).....	26
15 U.S.C. § 2613(f).....	27
15 U.S.C. § 2614(1) .....	53
15 U.S.C. § 2618(a)(1).....	3, 4
15 U.S.C. § 2618(c)(1).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 2618(c)(2).....	69
15 U.S.C. § 2625(h) .....	56
15 U.S.C. § 2625(h)(3).....	57
15 U.S.C. § 2625(i) .....	57

15 U.S.C. § 2625(k) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 2625(l)(4) .....	29
28 U.S.C. § 2112(a)(3).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2112(a)(5).....	4
Pub. L. No. 114-182, 130 Stat. 448 (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 2601 et seq.) (2016).....	8
Pub. L. No. 94-469, 90 Stat. 2003 (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 2601 et seq.) (1976).....	6, 7

#### REGULATIONS AND FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

40 C.F.R. § 23.5 .....	4
40 C.F.R. § 702.3 .....	51, 60
40 C.F.R. § 702.5(b) .....	60, 70
40 C.F.R. § 702.5(e).....	60, 70
40 C.F.R. § 702.7(a).....	70
40 C.F.R. § 702.9(b) .....	58, 70
40 C.F.R. § 702.9(c).....	70
40 C.F.R. § 702.9(f) .....	21, 70
40 C.F.R. § 702.31(d) .....	52, 53, 54, 70
40 C.F.R. § 702.33 .....	51
40 C.F.R. § 702.37 .....	70

40 C.F.R. § 702.37(b) .....16, 22, 56, 57, 58

40 C.F.R. § 702.37(e).....22, 52

40 C.F.R. § 702.41(a).....22, 39, 70

40 C.F.R. § 702.41(b) .....70

40 C.F.R. § 702.41(c).....22, 70

40 C.F.R. § 702.41(d) .....22, 70

40 C.F.R. § 702.43(a).....70

40 C.F.R. § 702.47 .....16, 39, 70

40 C.F.R. § 702.49(a).....52

40 C.F.R. § 702.49(b) .....22, 70

40 C.F.R. § 702.49(c).....22, 70

40 C.F.R. § 702.49(d) .....16, 22, 39, 70

40 C.F.R. § 761.3 .....43, 44

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs): Disposal and Marking,  
 43 Fed. Reg. 7150 (Feb. 17, 1978) .....43

Asbestos; Manufacture, Importation, Processing, and Distribution in Commerce  
 Prohibitions,  
 54 Fed. Reg. 29,460 (July 12, 1989) .....42

Maximum Contaminant Level Goals and National Primary Drinking Water  
 Regulations for Lead and Copper,  
 56 Fed. Reg. 26,460 (June 7, 1991).....48

TSCA Inventory Update Reporting Modifications,  
 75 Fed. Reg. 49,656 (proposed Aug. 13, 2010) .....37



TSCA Inventory Update Reporting Modifications; Chemical Data Reporting, 76 Fed. Reg. 50,816 (Aug. 16, 2011) .....	37
Requirements for Notification, Evaluation and Reduction of Lead-Based Paint Hazards in Federally Owned Residential Property and Housing Receiving Federal Assistance; Response to Elevated Blood Lead Levels, 81 Fed. Reg. 60,304 (Sept. 1, 2016) .....	48
Designation of Ten Chemical Substances for Initial Risk Evaluations, 81 Fed. Reg. 91,927 (Dec. 19, 2016) .....	17
Trichloroethylene (TCE); Regulation of Use in Vapor Degreasing Under TSCA Section 6(a), 82 Fed. Reg. 7432 (proposed Jan. 19, 2017) .....	29
Methylene Chloride and N-Methylpyrrolidone; Regulation of Certain Uses Under TSCA Section 6(a), 82 Fed. Reg. 7464 (proposed Jan. 19, 2017) .....	29
Chlorinated Phosphate Ester (CPE) Cluster; TSCA Section 21 Petition; Reasons for Agency Response, 82 Fed. Reg. 17,601 (Apr. 12, 2017) .....	14
Scopes of the Risk Evaluations to be Conducted for the First Ten Chemical Substances, 82 Fed. Reg. 31,592 (July 7, 2017) .....	17

#### RULES OF COURT

9th Cir. R. 28-2.7 .....	6
--------------------------	---

#### LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1341 (1976) .....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 114-176 (2015) .....	12, 68
S. Rep. No. 94-698 (1976) .....	1, 6, 8, 30

S. Rep. No. 114-67 (2015).....7, 8, 30, 45

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Oxford American Dictionary (3d ed. 2010) .....34

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, Chemical Regulation: Options Exist  
to Improve EPA's Ability to Assess Health Risks and Manage  
Its Chemical Review Program (June 2005).....7
